

No. 14-14596-E

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

JENNIFER CHAVEZ,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CREDIT NATION AUTO SALES, LLC,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia, Case No. 1:13-cv-00312-WSD/JCF

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT JENNIFER CHAVEZ

JILLIAN T. WEISS
Law Office of Jillian T. Weiss, P.C.
P.O. Box 642
Tuxedo Park, New York 10987
T: (845) 709-3237
F: (845) 915-3283
E: jweiss@jtweisslaw.com

Counsel for Appellant Jennifer Chavez

DATED: November 19, 2014

AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES C-1

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT i

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

Course of Proceedings and Dispositions in the Court Below 3

Rulings Presented for Review 4

Statement of Facts 4

Standards of Review..... 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 8

LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 10

I. The District Court erred in granting Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment. 10

A. The District Court erred by applying the *McDonnell Douglas* burden-shifting framework at the summary judgment stage to Plaintiff’s mixed-motive evidence..... 11

B. The District Court erred by applying the *McDonnell Douglas* burden-shifting framework at the summary judgment stage to Plaintiff’s direct evidence. 22

C. The District Court improperly discounted Plaintiff’s evidence showing a genuine issue of material fact regarding pretext. 24

1. The Court misapplied the <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> burden-shifting framework in the context of Rule 56 by weighing the evidence in the place of a jury.	24
a. McDonnell Douglas Framework	25
b. McDonnell Douglas does not require additional evidence beyond the prima facie case.	27
c. Plaintiff’s Additional Circumstantial Evidence of Pretext.....	28
d. Improper Findings	44
e. Resolving the conflict between McDonnell Douglas and Rule 56.....	46
2. The District Court erroneously equated evidence attacking the <i>veracity</i> of employer’s proffered rationale with evidence attacking the <i>wisdom</i> of employer’s action, leaving Plaintiff no means of rebutting Defendant’s proffered rationale and foreclosing her ability to establish the existence of a genuine issue of material fact.	48
II. The District Court’s grant of summary judgment ran afoul of Plaintiff’s Seventh Amendment right to a jury trial by deciding genuine issues of material fact.	51
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT	55
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS.....	i

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>*Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 90 S.Ct. 1598 (1970).....	26
<i>Ali v. Stetson Univ., Inc.</i> , 340 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (M.D. Fla. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> 132 Fed.Appx. 824 (11th Cir. 2005)	44
<i>Allen v. Tyson Foods</i> , 121 F.3d 642 (11 th Cir. 1997).....	26, 32
<i>Alvarez v. Royal Atlantic Developers, Inc.</i> , 610 F.3d 1253 (11 th Cir. 2010)	46
<i>Ballou v. Henri Studios, Inc.</i> , 656 F.2d 1147 (5th Cir. 1981).....	29, 47
<i>Bally's Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	41
<i>Bechtel Constr. Co. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 50 F.3d 926 (11th Cir. 1995).....	43
<i>Berkley v. Deutsche Bank National Trust Co.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63179 (W.D.Tenn 2014).....	47
<i>Brewer v. New Era, Inc.</i> , 546 Fed.Appx. 834 (6th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Burroughs v. Smurfit Stone Container Corp.</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (S.D. Ala. 2007).....	50
<i>Callon Petroleum Co. v. Big Chief Drilling Co.</i> , 548 F.2d 1174 (5th Cir. 1977) ..	16
<i>Caraway v. Sec'y, U.S. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 24849 (11th Cir. 2013).....	45
<i>*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S.Ct. 2548 (1986)	26
<i>*Chapman v. AI Transp.</i> , 229 F.3d 1012 (11 th Cir. 2000).....	48, 49, 50
<i>Cheffer v. Reno</i> , 55 F.3d 1517 (11 th Cir. 1995)	52
<i>Cobb v. City of Roswell</i> , 533 Fed.Appx. 888 (11 th Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Cooper v. Southern Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 695 (11 th Cir. 2004)	11

<i>Damon v. Fleming Supermarkets of Florida, Inc.</i> , 196 F.3d 1354 (11 th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Desert Palace v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90, 123 S.Ct. 2148 (2003)	11, 12
<i>Diamond v. Colonial Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 416 F.3d 310 (4 th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Dixon v. Rave Motion Pictures</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77803 (M.D. Ala. 2006)	19
<i>East v. Clayton County</i> , 436 Fed.Appx. 904 (11 th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Edwards v. Grand Rapids Community College</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141549 (W.D. Mich. 2010)	41
<i>EEOC v. TBC Corp.</i> , 532 Fed.Appx. 901 (11 th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>*Ex Parte Peterson</i> , 253 U.S. 300, 40 S.Ct. 543 (1920)	53
<i>Frogg v. Gonzales</i> , 492 F.3d 447 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	12
<i>*Galloway v. U.S.</i> , 319 U.S. 372, 63 S.Ct. 1077 (1943)	53, 54
<i>*Garvie v. City of Ft. Walton Beach, Fla.</i> , 366 F.3d 1186 (11 th Cir. 2004)	54
<i>*Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11 th Cir. 2011)	17, 19
<i>Great American Insurance Company of NY v. Summit Exterior Works, LLC</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24780 (D. Conn. 2012)	37
<i>Griffith v. City of Des Moines</i> , 387 F.3d 733 (8 th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Hairston v. Gainesville Sun Pub. Co.</i> , 9 F.3d 913 (11 th Cir. 1993)	32, 33
<i>Hanson v. Waller</i> , 888 F.2d 806, 814 (11 th Cir. 1989)	34
<i>Harding v. Career Builder</i> , 168 Fed.Appx. 535 (3 ^d Cir. 2006)	50
<i>Harris v. Interstate Brands, Corp.</i> , 348 F.3d 761 (8 th Cir. 2003)	53
<i>Haynes v. W.C. Caye & Co., Inc.</i> , 52 F.3d 928 (11 th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Howley v. Town of Stratford</i> , 217 F.3d 155 (2 ^d Cir. 2000)	16

<i>Hurlbert v. St. Mary’s Health Care System, Inc.</i> , 439 F.3d 1286 (11 th Cir. 2006)	39
<i>In re Optical Technologies</i> , 246 F.3d 1332 (11 th Cir. 2001)	29
<i>Jackson v. BellSouth Telecommc'ns</i> , 372 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2004)	44
<i>Jenks v. Naples Community Hospital</i> , 829 F. Supp. 2d 1235 (M.D. Fla. 2011)	36
<i>Joshi v. Florida State University Health Center</i> , 763 F.2d 1227 (11 th Cir. 1985)	50
<i>Kidd v. Mando American Corp.</i> , 731 F.3d 1196 (11th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Lee v. Russell Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 684 F.2d 769 (11 th Cir. 1982)	22
<i>Machinchick v. PB Power, Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 345 (5 th Cir. 2005)	12, 40
<i>Manzer v. Diamond Shamrock Chems. Co.</i> , 29 F.3d 1078 (6 th Cir. 1994)	50
<i>Marin v. Bloom Roofing Sys.</i> , 795 F. Supp. 2d 634 (E.D. Mich. 2011)	50
<i>Marks v. U.S.</i> , 430 U.S. 188, 97 S.Ct. 990 (1977)	21
<i>Mayfield v. Patterson Pump Co.</i> , 101 F.3d 1371 (11 th Cir. 1996)	48
<i>*McDonnell Douglas v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792, 93 S.Ct. 1817 (1973)	passim
<i>McGinst v. GTE Serv. Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1103 (9 th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Mechnig v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 864 F.2d 1359 (7th Cir. 1988)	50
<i>Miranda v. B&B Cash Grocery Store, Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 1518 (11 th Cir. 1992)	26, 32
<i>Molinos Valle del Cibao v. Lama</i> , 633 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Moorman v. UnumProvident Corp.</i> , 464 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Morris v. Progressive Health Rehab.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20259 (S.D. Ga. 2007)	19
<i>Multimatic, Inc. v. Faurecia Interior Systems USA, Inc.</i> , 58 Fed.Appx. 643 (6th Cir. 2009)	47

<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	52
<i>Paz v. Wauconda Healthcare and Rehabilitation Centre, LLC</i> , 464 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Phillips v. Aaron Rents, Inc.</i> , 262 F. App’x 202 (11th Cir. 2008).....	42
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228, 109 S.Ct. 1775 (1989).....	20, 21
<i>Pryor v. Chicago</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8072 (N.D.Ill. 2010).....	38
<i>Rainwater v. AT&T Co.</i> , 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23921 (N.D. Ga. 1997), <i>aff’d</i> 190 F.3d 543 (11 th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Ramsey v. Board of Regents</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47085 (N.D.Ga. 2013)	16
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133, 120 S.Ct. 2097 (2000)	50
<i>Ritchie v. Indus. Steel, Inc.</i> , 426 Fed.Appx. 867 (11 th Cir. 2011).....	39
<i>Rosenfeld v. Wellington Leisure Prod. Inc.</i> , 827 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir. 1987)	40
<i>Rowell v. Bellsouth Corp.</i> , 433 F.3d 794 (11th Cir. 2005)	16, 48
<i>Schroer v. Billington</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008)	18
<i>Sennello v. Reserve Life Ins. Co.</i> , 872 F.2d 393 (11th Cir. 1989)	19
<i>Sheehan v. Donlen Corp.</i> , 173 F.3d 1039 (7th Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Sirpal v. University of Miami</i> , 684 F. Supp. 2d 1349 (S.D. Fla. 2010)	44
<i>Springer v. Convergys Customer Mgmt. Group, Inc.</i> , 509 F.3d 1344 (11 th Cir. 2007).....	49
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Center v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502, 113 S.Ct. 2742 (1993).....	28
<i>Stephens v. Tolbert</i> , 471 F.3d 1173 (11 th Cir. 2006).....	52
<i>Stern v. Trustees of Columbia University</i> , 131 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 1997)	16

<i>Texas Dep’t of Comm. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248, 101 S.Ct. 1089, 1093 (1981)	13
<i>United States v. King</i> , 134 F.3d 1173 (2d Cir. 1998)	16
<i>University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center v. Nassar</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2517 (2013).	15
* <i>White v. Baxter Health Corp.</i> , 533 F.3d 381 (6 th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Williams v. DeKalb County</i> , 327 Fed.Appx. 156 (11th Cir. 2009).....	29, 47
<i>Williams v. McNeil</i> , 557 F.3d 1287 (11 th Cir. 2009).....	52
<i>Wright v. Hanna Steel Corp.</i> , 270 F.3d 1336 (11 th Cir. 2001).....	52
* <i>Wright v. Southland Corporation</i> , 187 F.3d 1287 (11 th Cir. 1999)	22

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1291	1
28 U.S.C. §1331	1
28 U.S.C. §1337	1
28 U.S.C. §1343	1
*42 U.S.C. §2000e-1	1, 3
*42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(m).....	2, 12, 14, 15

Other Authorities

Nancy Gertner, <i>The Judicial Repeal of the Johnson/Kennedy Administration's 'Signature' Achievement</i> (2014).....	52
---	----

Rules

Federal Rule of Evidence 801..... 16
Federal Rule of Evidence 802..... 16
*Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 passim
Federal Rule of Evidence 401..... 46

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. VII..... 51, 53, 55
